## STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2020 No. 1111

## EXITING THE EUROPEAN UNION HEALTH AND SAFETY

The Carriage of Dangerous Goods and Use of Transportable Pressure Equipment (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020

Made - - - 12th October 2020

Coming into force in accordance with regulation 1

## THE CARRIAGE OF DANGEROUS GOODS AND USE OF TRANSPORTABLE PRESSURE EQUIPMENT (AMENDMENT) (EU EXIT) REGULATIONS 2020

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Amendment of Regulations
- 3. Amendments to Part 1 (Introductory Provisions)
- 4. Amendments to Part 3 (Exemptions)
- 5. After regulation 11, insert— Exceptions (1) The Secretary of State may issue an exception from...
- 6. In regulation 13(3)(b), for "conformity mark" substitute "pi marking".
- 7. In regulation 14(6)(d)—(a) for "or another EEA State" substitute...
- 8. Amendments to Part 4 (Transportable pressure equipment)
- 9. For regulation 19A(5) (General Obligations), substitute— (5) The information must...
- 10. After regulation 19A, insert— Obligations of Manufacturers prior to placing...
- 11. (1) Regulation 19B (Obligations of Manufacturers) is amended as follows....
- 12. After regulation 19B, insert—Application of regulations 19AA to 19B...
- 13. (1) Regulation 19C (Obligations of Importers) is amended as follows....
- 14. After regulation 19C, insert—Obligations of Distributors prior to making...
- 15. (1) Regulation 19D (Obligations of Distributors) is amended as follows....
- 16. (1) Regulation 19E (Obligations of Owners) is amended as follows....
- 17. (1) Regulation 20 (Authorised Representatives) is amended as follows.
- 18. After regulation 20, insert— Reassessment of conformity UK TPE...
- 19. (1) Regulation 21 (Reassessment of conformity) is amended as follows....
- 20. After regulation 21, insert— UK TPE Periodic inspection and...

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- 21. (1) Regulation 22 (Periodic inspection and repeated use) is amended...
- 22. (1) After regulation 22, insert— Conversion of pi marked TPE...
- 23. For regulation 23 (Misleading and other markings), substitute— (1) No person is to affix a marking on transportable...
- 24. Amendments to Part 6 (GB competent authority functions) and Schedule 3 (Appointments)
- 25. (1) Regulation 29 (Appointments by the GB competent authority) is...
- 26. (1) Schedule 3 (Appointments) is amended as follows. Signature

SCHEDULE —

**Explanatory Note**